I MINA'BENTE NUEBI NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN 2007 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 169 (45)

Introduced by:

1

F. F. Blas, Jr. 77
T. R. Muna-Barnes
A. R. Unpingco

- 27 ::: 27 Epru

AN ACT TO RENAME THE UNIVERSITY OF GUAM'S DORMITORY I BUIIDING HOUSING THE ARMY ROTC ADMINISTRATION AS THE MAJOR HENRY S. OFECIAR ARMY ROTC ADMINISTRATION BUILDING IN HONOR OF THE LATE ARMY MAJOR HENRY S. OFECIAR.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:

2 Section 1. Legislative Findings and Intent. I Liheslaturan Guåhan finds 3 that as a student Henry S Ofeciar attended the University of Guam, where he earned a 4 Bachelor's Degree in Business Administration with a minor in Military Science in 5 1993. He completed the University's Army ROTC Program and was commissioned as a 2nd Lieutenant in the U.S. Army the same year. As a member of the Guam Army 6 7 National Guard, Major Henry S. Ofeciar, 37, assigned to the 1st Brigade, 1st Infantry 8 Division, Fort Riley, Kan.; died August 27, 2007 at Forward Operating Base Naray, 9 Afghanistan, of wounds sustained when insurgents attacked his unit during combat 10 operations in Jalalabad, Afghanistan. I Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby join the 11 people of Guam in mourning the loss of Major Henry S Ofeciar, a soldier who loved Guam and his country. As a fitting and proper tribute, I Liheslaturan Guåhan does 12 13 hereby rename the University of Guam Dormitory I Building in honor of Major Henry 14 S. Ofeciar.

1	Section 2. University of Guam Dormitory I Building, renamed. The
2	University of Guam Dormitory I Building, housing the Army ROTC Administration,
3	shall hereinafter be known as "Major Henry S. Ofeciar Army ROTC Administration
4	Building."
5	Section 3. Amendment. (a) Any provisions in the statutes referencing
6	University of Guam Dormitory I Building as described in Section 2 of this Act are
7	amended to read: "Major Henry S. Ofeciar Army ROTC Administration Building."
8	(b) Any provisions in the University of Guam official documents referencing
9	the University of Guam Dormitory I Building as described in Section 2 of this Act are
10	amended to read: "Major Henry S. Ofeciar Army ROTC Administration Building."
11	Section 4 Naming. I Maga'lahen Guåhan together with the President and
12	Chairman of the Board of Regents, University of Guam and the Mangilao Mayor and
13	the Municipal Planning Council shall cause to be erected appropriate nameplates or
14	signs designating the University of Guam Dormitory I Building as the "Major Henry
15	S. Ofeciar Army ROTC Administration Building."
16	Further, at such ceremony as I Maga'lahen Guåhan together with the President
17	and Chairman of the Board of Regents, University of Guam and the Mangilao Mayor
18	and the Municipal Planning Council deem appropriate, said "Major Henry S. Ofeciar
19	Army ROTC Administration Building." shall be officially named and a plaque
20	bearing the name, picture and brief history of the contributions of the late Major
21	Henry S. Ofeciar shall be affixed at a suitable spot within or without the building.